
MEETING

HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 21ST JANUARY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF HENDON AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Cllr Maureen Braun

Vice Chairman: Cllr Brian Gordon

Councillors

Sury Khatri Gill Sargeant Claire Farrier

Hugh Rayner Agnes Slocombe

Substitute Members

Mark Shooter Helena Hart Charlie O’Macaulay

Val Duschinsky Dr Devra Kay Zakia Zubairi

Tom Davey

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Sheri Odoffin sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039



ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES 1 - 4

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

3.  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

4.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

5.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Colindale Ward 

6.  North Land Of Garrick Estate  Garrick Industrial Centre Irving Way 5 - 28

Hendon Ward 

7.  61 - 63 Parson Street London NW4 1QT 29 - 38

8.  Any Item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Sheri Odoffin 
sheri.odoffin@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 3104.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings



Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

9 December 2015

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None received.

3.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

None

4.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Khatri declared a non pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda, 3 Abbey 
View, on the basis that he has met the planning applicant.  He would however be in a 
position to vote.  

The Planning Committee Chairman, Councillor Braun, declared a non-pecuniary inters in 
item 6, 1 Newark way on the basis that she has met Dr P Evans who was objecting to 
the application at her neighbour’s address. She stated that she will vote on the matter. 

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

Dr Patricia Evans submitted a written public comment in relation to item 8 on the agenda 
– 1 Newark Way, and spoke further on the matter. Members asked questions following 
the comment which were then answered by Dr Evans. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   1 NEWARK WAY LONDON NW4 4JG 

The Committee heard a representation from Mrs Michaels in support of the application.

The committee noted the report addendum. Following presentation of the report, the 
committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS outlined in officer   
report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 4
Against: 2
Abstentions: 1

8.   1 RECTORY LANE EDGWARE HA8 7LF 

  Committee heard a representation from Dr Marsh on behalf of Linda Edwards, the 
applicant.  

Following the planning report presentation, Committee RESOLVED TO REFUSE the 
application in accordance with recommendation and a minor amendment removing 
the text “and Station Road” after “old Rectory Gardens”.

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstain: 1

9.   GROUND FLOOR FLAT 3 SIMON COURT 4 NEELD CRESCENT LONDON NW4 
3RR 

The Committee heard oral objections from Ms T De Peon and Mr Davila.  

Following the presentation of the planning report, the Committee RESOLVED TO 
REFUSE for the reasons outlined below:

The proposed extension would, by reason of its design, size, siting and bulk represent a 
disproportionate addition which is not subordinate and would be detrimental to the 
character and appearance to the host property contrary to policies CS1 and CS5 of the 
Barnet Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Barnet Development Management 
Polices (2012), policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the London Plan (2015) and the guidance 
contained within the Barnet Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning 
Document (2013)

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 3
Against: 4
Abstentions: 0

2



3

10.   MULBERRY CLOSE LONDON NW4 1QL 

Following presentation of the report, the committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE 
SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS outlined in officer   report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 0
Abstentions: 1

11.   JOHN KEBLE CHURCH DEANS LANE EDGWARE HA8 9NT 

Following presentation of the planning officer report, committee RESOLVED TO 
APPROVE in accordance with officer recommendations in the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 7
Against: 0
Abstentions: 0

12.   3 ABBEY VIEW MILL HILL LONDON NW7 4PB 

Committee heard objections from Mrs Crowne. 

Following presentation of the officer’s report, committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE in 
accordance with the officer report recommendations and one additional condition as 
follows: 

a) No development or site works shall take place on site until a 'Demolition & 
Construction Method Statement' has been submitted to and approved in writing by, the 
Local Planning Authority.

The Statement shall provide for: access to the site; the parking of vehicles for site 
operatives and visitors; hours of construction, including deliveries, loading and unloading 
of plant and materials; the storage of plant and materials used in the construction of the 
development; the erection of any means of temporary enclosure or security hoarding and 
measures to prevent mud and debris being carried on to the public highway and ways to 
minimise pollution.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the measures 
detailed within the statement.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and good air quality in accordance with 
Policies DM04 and DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted 
September 2012), the Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013) 
and Policy 5.21 of the London Plan (2015).

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 5
Against: 1
Abstentions: 1

3



4

13.   30 - 32 THIRLEBY ROAD LONDON NW7 1BQ 

Following presentation of the officer’s report, the committee RESOLVED TO APPROVE 
in accordance with officer conditions in the report. 

Votes were recorded as follows:
In favour: 6
Against: 1
Abstentions: 0

14.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 9.33 pm

4



Location North Land Of Garrick Estate  Garrick Industrial Centre Irving Way 
London NW9 6AQ 

Reference: 15/04144/FUL Received: 3rd July 2015
Accepted: 6th July 2015

Ward: Colindale Expiry 5th October 2015

Applicant: Ropemaker Properties Limited
 

Proposal:
Erection of 2 no. two storey B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 
(Storage and Distribution) units, including 45 no. new parking spaces, cycle 
storag
[...]
original consent an open green strip was to 
be maintained to provide a buffer between the residential units and the industrial estate. 
This appliction must be assessed on its own merits as a standalone proposal. The loss of 
some greenspace is accepted as it is not considered to change the character of the area 
and the way it functions to an unacceptable degree. The proposal has been designed to 
minimise the impact of the loss of this area including providing a living green wall to help 
maintain a green visual aspect. It is also suggested that trees could be planted within the 
proposed parking area to provide a level of soft landscaping to the site. 

To prevent potential for overlooking no windows are proposed in the side elevation of eiter 
unit facing towards the residential properties, this will be maintained and secured by way 
of condition. 

A daylight/sunlight report has been submitted with the application this indicates that the 
proposal will comply with BRE guidelines 2011 in respect of the impact of daylight/sunlight 
to the neighbouring residential units. 
The traffic and development team have reviewed the application and consider that with the 
necessary S106 terms being complied with and on the basis of a full Travel Plan being 
submitted the proposal would not result in harm to the public highways and sufficient 
parking is provided on site. 

6. Equality and Diversity Issues
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

7. Conclusion
The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and 
is therefore recommended for approval.

27



28



COMMITTEE REPORT

LOCATION: 61 / 63 (boundary) Parson Street, London NW4 1QT

REFERENCE: TPF/00463/15 Received: 14 September 2015
WARD: Hendon Expiry: 9 November 2015
CONSERVATION AREA n/a  

APPLICANT: OCA UK Ltd

PROPOSAL: 1 x Cedar of Lebanon (applicant’s ref. T1) – Fell, T1 of Tree 
Preservation Order.

RECOMMENDATION: 

That Members of the Planning Sub-Committee determine the appropriate action in 
respect of the proposed felling of 1 x Cedar of Lebanon (applicant’s ref T1), T1 of 
Tree Preservation Order, either:

REFUSE CONSENT for the following reason:    
The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.
 
Or:
APPROVE SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS

1. The species, size and siting of the replacement tree(s) shall be agreed in 
writing with the Local Planning Authority and the tree(s) shall be planted within 
6 months (or as otherwise agreed in writing) of the commencement of the 
approved treatment (either wholly or in part). The replacement tree(s) shall be 
maintained and / or replaced as necessary until 1 new tree(s) are established 
in growth.

Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the area.
2. Within 3 months of the commencement of the approved treatment (either 

wholly or in part) the applicant shall inform the Local Planning Authority in 
writing that the work has / is being undertaken.

Reason: To maintain the visual amenities of the area.

Consultations

Date of Site Notice: 22nd October 2015 29

AGENDA ITEM 7



Consultees: 
Neighbours consulted: 40  
Replies:   2 0 support 2 objections 

The grounds of objection can be summarised as:
 This Cedar is a landmark in Hendon
 There have been Cedar of Lebanon trees in Hendon for over 250 years but this is 

one of the last 
 Surely it is worth £11,000 to preserve the tree (the cost of the alternative solution 

which would not involve felling this beautiful tree)
 The tree is much older than the house
 The owners must have known the risks when they purchased the house
 The additional cost of underpinning (instead of felling the tree) would be less than 

1% of the value of the property
 Involvement of insurers
 The other 
[...]
mpact of heavy rainfall, 
reducing the amount of direct run-off via surface water drainage systems and increasing 
the amount of slow infiltration into the surrounding ground from droplets trickling more 
gradually from the foliage, branches, and trunk – thus helping to reduce the risk of flash 
flooding. In addition, the Cedar will have a role in combatting air pollution - foliage will 
adsorb some particulates and gaseous pollutants – of value given the heavy vehicle usage 
at certain times of day of Parson Street and the nearby Great North Way (A1 dual 
carriageway). 

The Cedar of Lebanon is considered to be of special amenity value - in terms of its visual 
contribution to the streetscape; its environmental contribution to e.g. air quality and 
rainwater infiltration; and its historical significance. As noted by objectors, the Cedar 
provides very significant public amenity in a number of different ways – historic; 
environmental; and social (local landmark, iconic). It contributes significantly to the 
character and appearance of this part of Hendon. If it was removed any replacement 
planting would take many years to attain a similar size and stature and its historic 
attributes would be lost - thus there would be considerable detriment to public amenity for 
decades and substantial harm to the character and appearance of the area. 

The application
The application submitted by OCA UK Ltd instructed by Oriel Services Ltd on behalf of the 
building insurers of 63 Parson Street was registered on 14th September 2015. The reasons 
for the proposed removal of the Cedar of Lebanon (applicant’s reference T1) cited on the 
application form are:

1. The above tree works are proposed as a remedy to the differential foundation 
movement at the insured property and to ensure the long-term stability of the 
building.

2. The above tree works are proposed to limit the extent and need for expensive and 
disruptive engineering repair works at the insured property. In this in
[...]
as the public 
amenity value of the tree, it is necessary to consider whether or not the proposed felling is 
justified as a remedy for the alleged subsidence damage on the basis of the information 
provided, particularly in the light of the Structural Engineers’ concerns about heave.
 
If it is concluded on the balance of probabilities that the Cedar of Lebanon’s roots are the 
‘effective and substantial’ cause of the damage or alternatively whether they ‘materially 
contributed to the damage’ and that the damage would be addressed by the tree’s 
removal, there is likely to be a compensation liability (the applicant indicates repair works 
would be some extra £11,000 if the tree is retained) if consent for the proposed felling is 
refused.

However, particularly given the amenity value of the tree, if it is concluded that the damage 
was attributable to other causes; it may be argued that loss or damage would not be in 37



consequence of a refusal of TPO consent to fell, and that it would be justifiable to refuse 
the application.

Site location plan:

Extract from 1896 Ordnance Survey map:

38


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	6 North Land Of Garrick Estate  Garrick Industrial Centre Irving Way
	7 61 - 63 Parson Street London NW4 1QT



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Hendon Area Planning Committee

21 January 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman)
Councillor Brian Gordon (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Sury Khatri
Councillor Hugh Rayner

Councillor Gill Sargeant
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

1.   MINUTES 

Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th December 2015 be recorded as 
correct apart from one correction to the start of paragraph 4 which corrected should read the 
“Councillor Khatri declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda, 3 Abbey View, on 
the basis that he has met one of the objectors.  He would however be in a position to vote.” 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY) 

None received.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

5.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None received.

6.   NORTH LAND OF GARRICK ESTATE  GARRICK INDUSTRIAL CENTRE IRVING 
WAY 

Members agreed that the above application be deferred to a later meeting to allow for 
further consideration of the various planning matters raised by the proposed 
development. Councillor Farrier and Slocombe were not present during this discussion to 
defer the application and a vote was not taken. 

7.   61 - 63 PARSON STREET LONDON NW4 1QT 

TPF/00463/15 - 1 x Cedar of Lebanon (applicant’s ref. T1) – Fell, T1 of Tree 
Preservation Order.

Following the planning officer’s presentation, Committee RESOLVED TO REFUSE 
CONSENT for the following reason:    



2

The loss of the tree of special amenity value is not justified as a remedy for the alleged 
subsidence damage on the basis of the information provided.

Votes were recorded as follows:

In favour (of the recommendation): 5 
Against: 2
Abstain: 0

8.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None

The meeting finished at 7.28 am


